ed for the opening of One Hundred and Forty-fourth 
street, from Seventh avenue to New avenue, in the City 
of New York, being the following described lots, pieces 
or parcels of land, viz : 

Beginning at a point in the easterly line of Eighth ave-
nue, distant one hundred and ninety-nine feet ten inches 
199' ,d southerly from the southerly use of One Hun-

dred and Forty-fifth street ; thence e sterly and parallel 
with said street seven hundred and seventy-five feet 
(7751 to the westerly line of Seventh avenue ; thence 
southerly along said line sixty feet (6o') ;

[...]

thence westerly 
seven hundred and seventy-ttve feet !7751, to the easterly 
line of Eighth avenue ; thence northerly along said line 
sixty feet 60' to the point or place of beginning. 

Also beginning at a point in the westerly line of Eighth 
avenue, distant one hundred and ninety-nine feet ten 
inches (199' toff' southerly from the southerly line of One 
Hundred and Forty-fifth street ; thence westerly and par-
slid with said street two hundred and fifty-seven feet ten 
inches and three-quarters (ag7r to", to the easterly 
line of New avenue west of Eighth avenue;

[...]

ing of One Hundred and Twenty-eighth street from 
Eighth avenue to Avenue Ste Nicholas, in the City of 
New York, being the following described lot, piece or 
parcel of land, viz. : 

Beginning at a point in the westerly line of Eighth aye- 
flue. distant four hundred and fifty-nine feet eight inches 
(459' 8") northerly from the northerly line of One Hun. 
stiedand Twenty - sixth street; thence westerly and 
parallel with said street two hundred and seventy-one 
feet six inches and one-quarter (5755 6%f1) to the easterly 
line of Avenue St. Nicholas ;

[...]

land, viz.: 

Beginning at a point in the easterly line of Eighth 
avenue distant four hundred and fifty-nine feet eight 
inches (4591 8") southerly from the southerly line of Oue 
Hundred and Forty-fifth street; thence easterly and 
parallel with said street seven hundred and seventy-five 
feet (775'; to the westerly line of Seventh avenue : thence 
southerly a'one said line =ixt ' feet (6o'; ; thence westerly 
seven hundred and seventy-fi 	

w 
ve feet (7751 to the easterly 

line ofEighth avenue; thence northerly along said line 
sixty feet !6o' to the point or place of beginning. 

Also beginning at a point in the westerly line of Eighth 
avenue distant four hundred and fifty-nine feet eight 
inches (459' 8" southerly from the southerly line of One 
Hundred and Forty-fith street; thence westerly and 
parallel with said street two hundred and eighty-six feet 
four and three-quarter inches '286' 4X" to the easterly 
line of New avenue west of Eighth avenue ;

[...]

Nicholas; thence northerly along said line fifty-three 
feet two inches 531 a/') to a point distant two hundred 
and twenty-five 'zz5) feet from Eighth avenue ; thence 
northerly along said easterly line seven feet five inches 
71 5°) ; thence easterly two hundred and twenty-five 

(225. feet to the westerly line of Eighth avenue ; thence 
southerly along said line sixty (6o) feet to the point or 
place of beginning. 

Said street to be sixty feet wide between the lines of 
Eighth avenue and Avenue St. Nicholas. 

Dated NEW YORK, May t5, 1882.